

No. 24-10736

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern  
District of Alabama (5:22-cv-1448-LCB)

---

---

**BRIEF OF SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, RON WYDEN,  
ELIZABETH WARREN, JACK REED, AND REPRESENTATIVE MAXINE  
WATERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS**

---

---

Robin F. Thurston  
Heeyoung (Linda) Park  
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, DC 20043  
rthurston@democracyforward.org  
lhpark@democracyforward.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Congress Has Robust Article I Authorities. ....	2
II. The Corporate Transparency Act Is a Legitimate Exercise of Congress’s Authorities. ....	4
A. National Security and Foreign Affairs.....	7
B. Interstate and Foreign Commerce .....	11
C. Tax .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>907 Whitehead St. Inc. v. Gipson</i> , 701 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	3, 13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020) .....	2
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	14
<i>Holder v. Hum. L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	3, 4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	2
<i>Nat’l Small Bus. United v. Yellen</i> , 2024 WL 899372 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 1, 2024) .....	6
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. Viscome</i> , 144 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	2

### STATUTES

Nat’l Defense Auth. Act for FY 2021, Pub. L. 116-283, 134 Stat. 3388 (2021) ..	7, 8, 12, 14
--	-----------------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

166 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 9, 2020) .....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Opaque Shell Companies: A Risk to Nat’l Security, Public Health, and Rule of Law: Hrg., S. Caucus on Int’l Narcotics Control</i> , 118th Cong. (2024) .....	10
<i>Combating Illicit Financing By Anonymous Shell Companies Through The Collection Of Beneficial Ownership Information: Hrg., S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., &amp; Urb. Affs.</i> , 116th Cong. (2019) .....	4

<i>Combating Kleptocracy with Incorporation Transparency: Hrg., Comm. on Sec. &amp; Coop. in Eur.</i> , 115th Cong. (2017).....	5
<i>Combating Kleptocracy: Hrg., S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong. (2019).....	6, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Corruption, Violent Extremism, Kleptocracy, and the Dangers of Failing Governance: Hrg., S. Comm. on Foreign Rels.</i> , 114th Cong. (2016).....	4
Dep’t of Treasury, <i>2024 National Proliferation Financing Risk Assessment</i> (2024).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 116-227 (2019).....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Human Trafficking and its Intersection: Hrg., Subcomm. on Nat’l Sec. &amp; Int’l Trade &amp; Fin. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., &amp; Urb. Affs.</i> , 116th Cong. (2019).....	6
<i>Keeping Foreign Corruption Out of the United States: Four Case Histories: Hrg., Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. &amp; Gov’t Affs.</i> , 111th Cong. (2010).....	4
Letter from Bipartisan Grp. of 91 Nat’l Sec. Experts to Comm. on Fin. Servs. (June 10, 2019), <a href="https://shorturl.at/akEGH">https://shorturl.at/akEGH</a> .....	5
Letter from Chamber of Com. to U.S. Senate (June 30, 2020), <a href="https://shorturl.at/astIN">https://shorturl.at/astIN</a> .....	5
Main Street All., <i>Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020</i> (June 26, 2020), <a href="https://shorturl.at/kwyBZ">https://shorturl.at/kwyBZ</a> .....	5
Nat’l Foreign Trade Council et al., <i>Illicit Cash Act (S. 2563)</i> (June 17, 2020), <a href="https://shorturl.at/nDKQ0">https://shorturl.at/nDKQ0</a> .....	5
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Statement of Administrative Policy</i> (Oct. 22, 2019).....	10
<i>Outside Perspectives on the Collection of Beneficial Ownership Information: Hrg., S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., &amp; Urb. Affs.</i> , 116th Cong. (2019).....	4, 6, 8
<i>President’s FY 2019 Budget: Hrg., S. Comm. on Fin.</i> , 115th Cong. (2018).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Promoting Corp. Transparency: Hrg., Subcomm. on Nat’l Sec., Int’l Dev. &amp; Monetary Pol’y of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 116th Cong. (2019).....	6, 9, 11, 12

Small Bus. Majority, *Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020* (June 29, 2020),  
<https://shorturl.at/ehnGI> .....5

*Staff Report: The Art Industry and U.S. Policies That Undermine Sanctions,*  
*Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov't*  
*Affs., 116th Cong. (2020) .....9*

*The Annual Testimony: Hrg., H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 115th Cong. (2017).....5, 11*

*Tools of Transnational Repression: Hrg., Comm. on Sec. & Coop. in Eur., 116th*  
*Cong. (2019) .....6*

U.S. Dep't of Treasury, *Remarks by Secretary of Treasury Janet L. Yellen at the*  
*Summit for Democracy (2021) .....9*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....2, 14
